
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 

 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

6.00 pm 
 

 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Jonny Brownsteen, Flo Clucas, Tony Oliver and Jo Stafford 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
 

    

1.   APOLOGIES 
Councillor Clucas 

 

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

11 November 2020 
(Pages 
3 - 10) 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    

5.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - SIGNIFICANT 
ISSUES ACTION PLAN 
Darren Knight, Executive Director People & Change 

(Pages 
11 - 14) 

    
6.   THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR CHELTENHAM BOROUGH 

COUNCIL (FINAL) 
Grant Thornton 

(Pages 
15 - 52) 

    
7.   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Grant Thornton 
(Pages 
53 - 70) 

    

8.   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
Grant Thornton  

(Pages 
71 - 84) 

    

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT (Pages 



    

 
2 
 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (South West Audit 
Partnership) 

85 - 
116) 

    

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
117 - 
118) 

    

11.   ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
12.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 

INFORMATION 
The committee is recommended to approve the 
following resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 7, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 

 
Paragraph 7; Information relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. 

 

    

13.   CYBER SECURITY UPDATE 
John Chorlton, Chief Technical Officer and Tony Oladejo, 
ICT Audit and Compliance Officer (Publica) 

(Pages 
119 - 
128) 

    
14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

21 April 2021 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 January 2021. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 

6.00 - 7.35 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Harvey (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Matt Babbage, Flo Clucas and Jo Stafford 

Also in attendance:  Aditi Chandramouli (Grant Thornton), Lucy Cater (SWAP), Emma 
Cathcart (Counter Fraud Unit), Paul Jones (Director Finance & 
Assets), Darren Knight (Executive Director People & Change), 
Andrew Knott (Chief Accountant), Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton), 
Jaina Mistry (SWAP) and Ann Wolstencroft (Programme and 
Governance Manager) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Oliver and Brownsteen had given their apologies.  
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to confirm that Councillor Athrstone had 
stood down from the committee following her appointment as Cabinet Member 
and welcomed Councillor Clucas as her replacement.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 July be agreed 
and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
None were received.  
 

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
The Programme and Governance Manager introduced the annual review of the 
Risk Management Policy and explained tha
[...]
nly’.  

 It was early days in terms of the number of Officers using the system.  
ELT were really pleased with it and though she was sure Officers would 
find it different, she was confident that they would grow to find it far more 
efficient and effective than the Excel spreadsheets they had used in the 
past.   

 At present the system had no way of distinguishing between public and 
confidential risk and as such, confidential risks were being kept 
separately and updated manually.  A request for this functionality had 
been raised with the developer and it was hoped that this would be 
addressed going forward.  

 
Members thanked the Programme & Governance Manager and Executive 
Director People & Change for their demonstration of the system, which the 
committee agreed looked far more dynamic and user friendly than Excel.   
 
No decision was required.  
 

7. THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Barrie Morris from Grant Thornton (GT) introduced the Audit Findings Report 
and noted the report was four months later than it would usually be coming to 
committee.  
It went without saying that the council had worked hard, and done a fantastic 
job in his opinion, of supporting residents through the pandemic.  A great many 
audit opinions were not yet ready and that GT were able to present their report 
this evening was thanks to the efforts of Paul Jones and his team.  These were 
unprecedented times in terms of the work that had been required to get to the 
point at which they were close to being able to sign the audit opinion, 
particularly after the recent FRC report which was critical of local auditors, 
particularly around the property, plant and equipment valuations and pension 
liabilities and the estimation techniques used; and GT had increased their work 
in these areas, as Officers could attest.   
 
He apologised for the circulation (earlier in the day) of some revised pages of 
the Audit Findings report, but had wanted to provide the com
[...]
 would be an 
additional fee.   
 
Barrie and Aditi gave the following responses to member questions:  
 

 There was a whole range of reasons as to why there were so many 
outstanding audit opinions nationally.  However, it was a credit to the 
Officers at this council that work had progressed as it had over the last 4 
weeks.   

 RICS guidance stated that because of the timing of the pandemic, there 
was insufficient evidence to be able to decide on the impact of 
valuations.  It was likely that some investment assets may have 
improved slightly, though there were clearly severe risks to some others 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 January 2021. 

 

(shopping centres and hotels for example); but there was simply 
insufficient market evidence in terms of whether this posed a long term 
risk.  Effectively what they were saying was, the council needed to draw 
a line as at the 31 March, when the accounts were produced.    

 The revised budget represented a good piece of work which Aditi had 
found genuinely interesting to read.  

 GT would ensure that any decision being taken by the council was fully 
supported by a legal view and checking that due diligence had been 
done; though the Director Finance & Assets often approached GT to 
discuss issues in advance.  GT would then ensure that there was 
sufficient ongoing monitoring with the proper sensitivity analysis in place, 
including best and worst case scenarios.   

 
The Chair and Vice-Chair commended the Director Finance & Assets and his 
Finance Team, for their hard work and wanted to draw out the VfM conclusion, 
which stated that the Council had proper work arrangement for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  They also 
congratulated Officers on the revised budget, which allowed the council to 
continue to provide high quality services, through innovative investment 
strategies.   
 
No decision was required.   
 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS INCLUDING LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 
The Chief Accountant reminded members that the council was required to 
prepare an annual Statement of Accounts, which were then made available for 
public inspection, before being audited by the council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton.  He explained that the main change to note was the contingent 
liabilities relating to estimation uncertainty around property/plant/equipment and 
pension valuations; which currently exist but had not materialised by the 31 
March 2020.  
 
There were no questions.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020, be approved 
 

b) The Chair of the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee be 
recommended to sign the Statement of Accounts and Letter of 
Representation 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND PROGRESS REPORT 
The Assistant Director for the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP), 
introduced the Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and Progress Report as circulated 
with the agenda.  She explained that the Audit Plan, which would have 
ordinarily come to the March meeting, had been revised as a consequence of 
Covid-19 and the likelihood that a significant proportion of this work would need 
to be pushed back.  The reference to agile working related not to working from 
home but rather where work would be undertaken by a team, rather than an 
individual.   

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 January 2021. 

 

 
Quarterly progress was summarised within the Report of Internal Audit Activity 
and included a summary of findings on audit and follow-up work that had been 
undertaken.  She also noted that since publication, the Cyber Security audit had 
been completed.   
 
She assured members that the team would continue to undertake follow-up of 
any previous audits to ensure that recommendations were being taken forward 
and issues addressed.
[...]
ollowing a RIPA inspection 
(which was completed remotely) and she was pleased to confirm that the three 
recommendations that were made were all in progress, and the Social Media 
Policy would be presented to this committee in due course, with appropriate 
training scheduled thereafter.  
 
In response to a query from a member, the Counter Fraud Unit Manager 
explained that because many prosecutions were now joint prosecutions with the 
DWP, feedback was only provided on an ad-hoc basis; making it difficult be 
able to generate timely media releases.  However, where possible the CFU did 
work with the Communications Team to create press releases.   
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 20 January 2021. 

 

Members congratulated the team on not only their performance in terms of the 
fraud being detected, but also on the outcome of the RIPA inspection.    
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that having commented as necessary, the report be noted.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
The work plan had been circulated with the agenda.   
 
A member asked whether, given that there were going to be Borough, County 
and Police and Crime Commissioner elections in May 2021, it would be 
appropriate for this committee to consider the planning for this even, given that 
three separate ballot papers would be being issued at one time.  However, he 
also acknowledge that the Executive Director Finance & Assets, was the 
Returning Officer, and that this may therefore represent an unnecessary burden 
in terms of capacity, but queried whether members felt the committee should 
look at it.  The Executive Director Finance & Assets explained that there could 
well be four ballots, if a Parish Council election went ahead as was being 
suggested, but assured members that each would have a different colour ballot 
paper and in turn, different ballot boxes.  He went on to confirm that all 
verification of ballot boxes would be done at the same time, before focus moved 
onto the count and also advised that given the likely volume of ballots, this 
process would be done over two days.  This was not added to the work plan.  
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items requiring a decision.  
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 20 January 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Harvey 
Chairman 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee – 27 January 2021 

Annual Governance Statement –Action Plan 

 

Accountable member Cabinet Member Corporate Services, Councillor Alex Hegenbarth 

Accountable officer Executive Director of People and Change, Darren Knight  

Executive summary Update on significant issues action plan from AGS. 

Recommendations None update for information only. 

 

Financial implications No direct financial implications arising from the report 

Contact officer: Paul Jones, Executive Director Finance & Assets 

Email: Paul.Jones@cheltenham.gov.uk  Tel: 01242 775154 

Legal implications None arising from the report. 

Contact officer: One Legal  

 Email: legal.services@tewkesbury.gov.uk  Tel: 01684 272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

None arising from the report. 

Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, HR Manager – Operations & Service 
Centre Publica Group Ltd  

Email; julie.mccarthy@publicagroup.uk  Tel: 01242 264355 

Property implications None 

Key risks If the issues raised in the action plan are not completed our governance 
framework may not be effective.  

Corporate & community 
plan implications 

 None 

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications 

None 

 

 

1. Background 
 

In preparing this 2019/2020 statement and reviewing the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements a number of areas were identified where the Council needed to focus
[...]
d Chief Financial Officer (CFO) 
to meet with the Key Audit Partner at least annually.

Whilst Redmond requires legislation, in practice the second and third bullets are things which 
authorities could start doing now.

8

The full report can be obtained from the gov.uk website:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-financial-reporting-and-external-
audit-independent-review

P
age 78



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | January 2021

Public

Code of Audit Practice and revised approach to 
Value for Money audit work - National Audit Office

On 1 April 2020, the National Audit Office introduced a new 
Code of Audit Practice which comes into effect from audit 
year 2020/21. The most significant change in the Code is 
the introduction of a new ‘Auditor’s Annual Report’, which 
brings together the results of all the auditor’s work across 
the year. The Code also introduced a revised approach to 
the audit of Value for Money.
Value for Money - Key changes

There are three main changes arising from the NAO’s new approach:

• A new set of key criteria, covering governance, financial sustainability and improvements 
in economy, efficiency and effectiveness

• More extensive reporting, with a requirement on the auditor to produce a commentary on 
arrangements across all of the key criteria, rather than the current ‘reporting by exception’ 
approach

• The replacement of the binary (qualified / unqualified) approach to VfM conclusions, with 
far more sophisticated judgements on performance, as well as key recommendations on 
any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified during the audit.

The new approach to VfM re-focuses the work of local auditors to: 

• Promote more timely reporting of significant issues to local bodies
• Provide more meaningful and more accessible annual reporting on VfM arrangements 

issues in key areas
• Provide a sharper focus on reporting in the key areas of financial sustainability,
[...]
ds – communicating with the Audit Committee  Paul Jones/Chair 

Statement of Accounts (previous year) (inc. letter of representation) Finance Team 

September 

Internal audit monitoring report  Internal Audit 

Counter Fraud update and future work provision Counter Fraud Unit 

Annual audit letter (for the previous year)  Grant Thornton 

 

P
age 118



Document is Restricted

Page 119
Agenda Item 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 annual governance statement - significant issues action plan
	6 the audit findings for cheltenham borough council (final)
	7 annual audit letter
	8 audit progress report and sector update
	9 Internal Audit monitoring report
	2021_01_27_AUD_IA Plan and Progress App A

	10 Work Programme
	13 Cyber security update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

Wednesday, 27th January, 2021 

6.00 - 7.45 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Matt Babbage, 
Jonny Brownsteen, Flo Clucas, Tony Oliver, Jo Stafford and 
Paul McCloskey (Reserve) 

Also in attendance:  Gemma Bell (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Lucy Cater (SWAP), 
Aditi Chandramouli (Grant Thornton), John Chorlton (Publica), 
Paul Jones (Executive Director Finance & Assets), Darren Knight 
(Executive Director People & Change), Barrie Morris (Grant 
Thornton) and Tony Oladejo (Publica) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor Harvey, the Chair, had given his apologies.  Councillor Willingham, 
as Vice-Chair, would chair the meeting and Councillor McCloskey would 
substitute. 
 
Councillor Clucas had been marked as apologies on the agenda, but had 
subsequently been able to attend.  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The Chairman acknowledged that this meeting clashed with Holocaust 
Memorial Day and said a few words about the importance of remembering 
those who had been murdered and the need to stand against prejudice. 
 
Councillor McCloskey declared a non-pecuniary interest as a non-executive 
Director of Publica. 
 
Councillor Brownsteen declared a pecuniary interest in Gloucestershire Airport, 
as he worked for a firm that undertook consultancy work for them and should 
the topic arise through the course of the meeting, he would not participate.  
There was no need for him to do this.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
The Vice-chair pointed out that Councillor Atherstones name has been 
misspelled.  This would be amended.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 November 
2020, as amended, be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 
There were none.  
 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - SIGNIFICANT ISSUES ACTION 
PLAN 
Darren Knight, the Executive Director People & Change explained that when 
preparing the 2019/20 statement, a number of areas had been identified as 
requiring improved arrangements and these formed part of an action plan for 
the financial year.  The paper set out progress against the actions which had 
been identified and acknowledged that some were still outstanding as a 
consequence of the pandemic.  He did however note that the Local Government 
Association had undertaken a review in November 2020 and had highlighted 
the excellent recovery efforts being made by this council.  He felt that this was a 
positive endorsement and hoped it provided members, and this committee, with 
assurances about how the pandemic was being managed.  
 
There were no member questions, but the Vice-Chair did suggest that everyone 
could accept that progress had been impacted and the reasons why.  He also 
commended officers and members for their hard work in terms of the progress 
being made on recovery.  
 
The report was noted.    
 

6. THE AUDIT FINDINGS FOR CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL (FINAL) 
Barrie Morris of Grant Thornton reminded the committee that the audit findings 
had been presented to them back in November, at which stage they were still 
awaiting some information, which meant that they were not quite complete.  
Barrie was pleased to report that this information had since been received and 
Grant Thornton had been able to sign-off on this work ahead of the statutory 
deadline of 30th November 2020.  He stressed that this was simply an update 
which included the audit opinion and contained nothing that the committee had 
not already seen.  He took the opportunity to emphasise that at the end of 
November, only 48% of council’s had seen their statement of accounts signed-
off and he felt this was a great testament to the teams at CBC and Grant 
Thornton.  He also highlighted that because Grant Thornton were still working 
on some 19/20 audits, there had been a delay to them being able to present the 
20/21 audit plan, which would normally come to this meeting, but they were 
working hard to get it to the next meeting.   
 
In response to a member question, Barrie explained that because the balance 
sheet stated the position as at the 31 March 2020, some two weeks after the 
pandemic hit, all valuations carried a material valuation uncertainty, because 
the impact was not known at that time.  He emphasised that this may be 
removed at the end of the 2020-21 financial year, because the world had moved 
on, with stock markets having recovered and trading in investment assets 
having recommenced.  Therefore there could be valuation movements that the 
valuers could put some reliance on and though he was not sure what they 
would say, he suggested that some valuations may decrease in certain areas.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

 

The Vice-Chair reminded members that no decision was required, but also felt 
that it was important to highlight the significant findings outlined on pages 26 
and 27 and the Value for Money conclusion, on page 34.  Both demonstrated to 
the public how the council were managing the assets of which they were 
stewards for the people of Cheltenham and the proper arrangements it had in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness, stressing that this report 
was a report from an independent auditor.   
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
Barrie Morris from Grant Thornton, introduced the annual audit letter, which 
summarised all of the work that had been done for the year ended 31 March 
2020 and highlighted key issues and findings.  He referred members to page 67 
and where he had previously said that the final audit fees were yet to be 
agreed, this provided an update which showed that there had been a significant 
increase from the £38k scale fee, to almost £61k and Grant Thornton had tried 
to be as transparent as possible about where and how these additional fees had 
been incurred and a detailed breakdown had been provided appendix A of the 
report.  In short, £7.5k had been incurred because of the increased regulation 
and complexity of the financial statements and with the FRC pushing for 
improved quality, these costs were likely to continue to grow.  In addition to this, 
the fees had been set before Covid and the need to work remotely had resulted 
in the need for increase scepticism on financial statements.  It was also fair to 
say that CBC had struggled with the changes, which had led to delays, where 
the process had previously been smoother and resulted in working papers that 
were not of the standard that Grant Thornton had received in the past.   
However, that being said, the council had taken steps to address this and 
appointed a new Deputy Section 151 Officer, which only evidenced the 
investment and importance that the council took in addressing this issue.  The 
National Audit Office had introduced a new code of practice from 2020-21 which 
would increase the amount of work involved in the VfM, with more focus on 
things that were important to tax payers; looking at financial resilience, budget 
arrangements, financial planning and savings plans.  Another focus was around 
decision making and whether members were being given sufficient reports to be 
able to make informed decisions and were they comfortable with the financial 
plans that were in place.  Finally, Grant Thornton would be looking at the overall 
delivery of economy, efficiency and effectiveness; how were the council 
benchmarking to make sure best bang for money put in.  Also it needed to be 
said that CBC was not a benign council, not shying away from different and 
innovative ways in which to deliver services and invest money and that 
inevitably increased the complexity of some of the arrangements that Grant 
Thornton were having to look at, which took additional audit time, increasing the 
amount of audit work required and the fees that they needed to charge. That 
being said, Grant Thornton were very fortunate to have a good relationship with 
the Section 151 Officer, meaning that Grant Thornton were given plenty of 
notice before the council embarked on something, giving them ample time to  
consider in advance,  which enabled Grant Thornton to be efficient and robust 
at the same time.   
 
The following responses were given to member questions:  
 

 The audit plan would set out the scope of scale of the audit work to be 
undertaken following regulatory changes.  The Redmond Review 
pointed out the complexity and length of financial statements and 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

 

proposed that they be simplified to enable the public to understand the 
financial information, giving them greater assurance that the finances of 
the authority are sound.  CIPFA would review if and how this could be 
achieved.   

 A large proportion of the additional costs had been as a direct result of 
the pandemic and it was noted that the Government had recognised this 
at a national level, with the Government committing an additional £15m; 
though whether this would go to local authorities or directly to external 
auditors was as yet unknown.  

 The Executive Director Finance & Assets reminded members that Audit 
training was included as part of the post-election induction programme, 
which was currently being organised.  As part of this key partners did 
provide dedicated sessions and this would be open to all members, not 
just those that had been newly elected.  

 CBC recognised that there had been shortfalls in the quality of the 
working papers this year and as a means of addressing this had 
appointed Gemma Bell to the position of Deputy Section 151 Officer.  
Gemma is a 100% CBC dedicated resource.   

 A key part of the VfM work would be consideration of the financial 
planning arrangements and what assumptions and sensitivity analysis 
had been applied, as well as what reserves and mitigations were in 
place.  However, there was a risk that the emergency funding would 
mask issues in the short term, so Grant Thornton would be looking at 
medium to long term arrangements.  Members were assured that from 
Grant Thornton’s perspective, CBC had a good proven track record in 
terms of developing and delivering saving plans.   

 
The Executive Director Finance & Assets took the opportunity to remind 
members that CBC had a diverse portfolio and therefore did not have significant 
exposure to any particular market.  The biggest hit had and would continue to 
be retail and CBCs exposure was predominantly secondary retail, supermarkets 
and shop parades, which had performed well throughout the pandemic.  He 
urged members to keep in mind the reasons that CBC ventured into the office 
market.  Cheltenham was losing significant office space to retirement flats under 
permitted development rights, which was driving up the price per square ft. to 
those seen just outside of London and in his opinion, people would return to 
offices once we were through the worst of the pandemic.  His main concern was 
car parking income, which had taken a significant hit from the pandemic, though 
he admitted that the reduction in use would go a way towards helping us 
achieve our carbon neutral target.   
 
A member thanked the Executive Director Finance & Assets and his team for 
their continued hard work and felt it was a tribute to this that colleagues across 
Europe were looking at Cheltenham to try and learn from us.   
 
The Vice-Chair reiterated his thanks to Officers and reminded members of the 
importance of the external auditors and the independent assurances they gave, 
commenting that in his opinion, it was money well spent.  
 
No decision was required.   
 

8. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

 

Aditi Chandramouli of Grant Thornton, introduced the audit progress report and 
sector update.  Certification of 2019/20 claims and returns was ongoing, as was 
planning for the 20/21 financial statements audit.  She explained that the 
deadline for certification of the Housing Benefits claim was the end of January 
2021, but the DWP had been asked for an extension, which had been granted 
and Grant Thornton were working to conclude this work in the next couple of 
weeks.  Grant Thornton had encountered a problem in being able to use the 
council software remotely, and with stretched resources themselves and the 
councils Revenue and Benefits team being so busy discharging grants, it had 
taken longer to resolve than if they had been on site.  As a consequence of 
these delays, planning for the 20/21 work was also behind schedule.  However, 
she highlighted that Grant Thornton were in regular contact with the Executive 
Director Finance & Assets and were due to meet the newly appointed Deputy 
Section 151 Officer, Gemma Bell, to discuss lessons from the previous year.  
She noted that the National Audit Office had introduced a new Code of Audit 
Practice and included a new set of key criteria: more extensive reporting with a 
requirement on the auditor to produce a commentary on arrangements across 
all of key criteria, rather than the current ‘reporting by exception’ approach and 
replacement of the binary (qualified/unqualified) approach to VfM conclusions, 
with more sophisticated judgements on performance, as well as key 
recommendations on any significant weaknesses identified during the audit.   
 
The following responses were given to member questions:  
 
The qualified/unqualified opinion would be replaced with recommendations, of 
which there would be three kinds; statutory, key and improvement.  The kind of 
recommendation would demonstrate the seriousness of the recommendation 
and each recommendation would be tracked.  
 
The Vice-Chair thanked Grant Thornton for their hard work and wished them 
well in achieving the revised deadline for certification of the Housing Benefit 
claim.   
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 
Lucy Cater, the Assistant Director for SWAP Internal Audit Services, introduced 
the audit progress report, a quarterly update on the work of Internal Audit.  She 
highlighted the change to way in which this was now being presented, 
explaining that they had introduced a one page reports for audits and these will 
be presented to Committee, rather than the previous executive summaries.  
She also noted that the work plan for the coming year was currently out for 
consultation and if any members had anything they would like to be considered, 
they should email her or her colleague, Jaina Mistry, directly.   
 
There were no member questions arising from this report.  
 
The Vice-Chair thanked Lucy for her attendance and for what was a very useful 
and informative report.   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Vice-Chair invited officers and members to raise any amendments or 
additions to the work plan.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 21 April 2021. 

 

The Vice-Chair himself suggested that it was important that the committee 
receive one page updates on certain areas. Topics could includethe annual 
canvas process.  He also considered it was important for the committee to look 
at FOI and EIR requests and how the council responds to them.  Officers were 
happy to add this to the work plan and the Executive Director People & Change 
commented that these processes, along with corporate complaints handling, 
had benefitted from additional resource.    
 
The Vice-Chair had also asked for something on grants but the Executive 
Director Finance & Assets explained that this was a highly regulated area that 
was scrutinised by Government.  There were a number of grant regimes in 
operation at the moment and all of these were reported nationally with rankings.  
He did intend to bring table something at a future date in terms of congratulating 
the team for their tremendous efforts, which had seen them get money to 
businesses as quickly as possible.   
 
In light of the ongoing situation, the Executive Director Finance & Assets 
flagged that there may be need for an additional meeting, but would discuss this 
with officers outside of the meeting and contact members as necessary.  
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There was no urgent business.  
 

12. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 7, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 

Paragraph 7; Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

13. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE 
The committee considered the cyber security update and commented as 
necessary.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 21 April 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


